

SUPREME COURT COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE)	DEATH PENALTY CASE
OF CALIFORNIA,)	
)	No. 132256
Plaintiff/Respondent,)	
)	
v.)	(Contra Costa
)	Superior Court
GLEN TAYLOR HELZER,)	No. 3-196018-6)
)	
Defendant/Appellant.)	
_____)	

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUN 28 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Deputy

On Automatic Appeal From A Sentence Of Death
 From The Superior Court Of California, Contra Costa County
 The Honorable MARY ANN O'MALLEY, Judge Presiding

JEANNE KEEVAN-LYNCH
 Attorney at Law SBN 101710
 P.O. Box 2433
 Mendocino CA 95460
 Tel: 707-895-2090
 EMAIL: JKL@MyWord.WS
 Attorney for Appellant
 GLEN TAYLOR HELZER

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	APPELLANT’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS ALL EVIDENCE OBTAINED FROM THE SEARCH OF HIS HOME SHOULD HAVE BEEN GRANTED DUE TO THE SEARCHING OFFICERS’ FLAGRANT DISREGARD FOR THE TERMS OF THE AUTHORIZING WARRANTS AND THE PROSECUTOR’S FAILURE TO SHOW THAT ALL OF THAT EVIDENCE WAS LEGALLY SEIZED	
A.	Summary of Arguments	1
B.	Synopsis of Undisputed Facts	5
C.	Marin Detectives Violated Appellant’s Fourth Amendment Rights in Conducting Searches and Seizures Beyond the Scope of Their Warrants	
1.	Deferential review of trial court factual findings does not aid respondent here	8
2.	Respondent’s dismissal of federal circuit authorities and reliance on this court’s <i>pre-Jardines</i> decisions was mistaken	12
3.	No reasonably well-trained officer would have interpreted the Marin warrants to authorize the searches and seizures at issue.....	20
4.	Respondent errs in denying that there is “objective evidence” that Nash ignored the terms of the Marin warrants he executed.....	28
5.	The conduct of the Marin County detectives was indeed a “general search” of the type the Fourth Amendment was designed to preclude.	30
D.	The Inevitable Discovery Doctrine Does Not Aid the State here .	42

II. THE COURT’S REMOVAL OF A VENIRE MEMBER MODERATELY OPPOSED TO THE DEATH PENALTY WHOSE ABILITY TO FOLLOW THE OATH AND INSTRUCTIONS WAS NOT SUBSTANTIALLY IMPAIRED VIOLATED APPELLANT’S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW AND AN IMPARTIAL JURY

Summary of Arguments 49

A. The record respecting JW’s readiness to follow capital jury instructions 53

B. Readiness to Follow the Penalty Jury Instructions As Disclosed to the Excused Juror is Decisive..... 54

C. The lack of record supporting respondent’s claim that JW morally opposed death sentencing in all cases..... 60

D. The lack of record supporting respondent’s claim that JW would not be able to consider imposing death..... 68

E. Respondent’s proposed rule excluding death scrupled jurors based on inability to aside their moral beliefs in making the penalty decision intrudes upon the defendant’s Sixth Amendment rights without the single justification accepted by the high court: inability to follow the jurors’ oath and instructions 70

F. The trial court’s ruling was based on its own error of law, denied appellant his constitutional rights, and requires reversal..... 75

III. THE DENIAL OF THE RIGHT TO ASK VENIRE MEMBERS IF THEY COULD CONSIDER MITIGATING FACTORS AFTER EXPOSURE TO THE HORRIFYING CORPSE DESECRATION EVIDENCE THE COURT ALLOWED THE PROSECUTOR TO PRESENT VIOLATED APPELLANT’S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW AND AN IMPARTIAL JURY..... 77

IV.	THE ADMISSION OF PHOTOGRAPHIC AND AUDITORY EVIDENCE OF CORPSE DISMEMBERMENT DENIED APPELLANT HIS RIGHT TO A FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR PENALTY TRIAL	85
V.	THE PROSECUTOR’S CLOSING ARGUMENT AND THE TRIAL COURT’S REFUSAL TO GIVE THE JURY APPROPRIATELY SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS RENDERED OUR DEATH PENALTY STATUTORY SCHEME UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED, PREVENTED CONSIDERATION OF MITIGATING FACTORS, AND COMPROMISED CONSIDERATION OF MITIGATING EVIDENCE	
	Summary of Arguments	86
A.	No part of appellant’s claim was forfeited.....	87
B.	Respondent tacitly concedes that the prosecutor misstated the law.....	91
C.	Respondent does not and cannot deny that the prosecutor’s misstatements misled the jury	92
D.	The trial court did not give the instructions necessary to stop the jury from being misled.....	101
E.	Reversal is Required	104
VI.	THE TRIAL COURT DENIED APPELLANT DUE PROCESS OF LAW AND TRIAL BY JURY WHEN IT INSTRUCTED THE JURY THAT THE IMPACT OF AN EXECUTION ON THE DEFENDANT’S FAMILY MEMBERS SHOULD BE DISREGARDED UNLESS IT ILLUMINATES SOME POSITIVE QUALITY OF THE DEFENDANT'S BACKGROUND OR CHARACTER.....	107

VII. THE TRIAL COURT’S REFUSAL TO INSTRUCT THE JURY THAT IT COULD DECLINE TO IMPOSE DEATH FOR ANY REASON IT DEEMED APPROPRIATE RENDERED CALIFORNIA’S DEATH PENALTY SCHEME UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED 113

VIII. THE EXCLUSION OF PROSPECTIVE JURORS BECAUSE OF UNWILLINGNESS OR IMPAIRED ABILITY TO IMPOSE DEATH VIOLATED APPELLANT’S RIGHT TO AN IMPARTIAL AND REPRESENTATIVE JURY 117

IX. THE DEATH PENALTY AS ADMINISTERED IN CALIFORNIA IS CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT.. 121

X. CALIFORNIA’S FAILURE TO TIMELY PROVIDE CONDEMNED DEFENDANTS WITH HABEAS COUNSEL OFFENDS THE DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION GUARANTEES OF THE UNITED STATES AND CALIFORNIA CONSTITUTIONS AND REQUIRES REVERSAL OF APPELLANT’S CONVICTIONS AND SENTENCE131

XI. CALIFORNIA’S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE, AS INTERPRETED BY THIS COURT AND APPLIED AT APPELLANT’S TRIAL, VIOLATES THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION 133

XII. THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF ALL THE ERRORS WAS AN UNFAIR TRIAL AND A DEATH JUDGMENT THAT MUST BE REVERSED UNDER THE 6TH, 8TH, AND 14TH AMENDMENTS TO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION, AND UNDER STATE CONSTITUTIONAL COROLLARIES133

CONCLUSION 135

CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL136

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Texas</i> (1980) 448 U.S. 38	55, 74
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> (2013) ___ U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 2151 ..	116
<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> (1976) 427 U.S. 463	22
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> (1987) 480 U.S. 321	37
<i>Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450	119
<i>Boulden v. Holman</i> (1969) 394 U.S. 478	73
<i>Boyer v. Davis</i> (2016) __ U.S. __ [194 L.Ed.2d 840]	126
<i>Brown v. Payton</i> (2005) 544 U.S. 133	88, 101, 102
<i>Callins v. Collins</i> (1994) 510 U.S. 1141	126
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443	25, 32
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36	116
<i>Darden v. Wainright</i> (1986) 477 U.S. 168	57
<i>Darden v. Wainright</i> (M.D. Fla 1981)	58
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> (1982) 455 U.S. 104	121-123, 129, 132
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> (2013) __U.S.__, 133 S.Ct. 1409 . 3, 16-17, 30, 38	
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> (1978) 438 U.S. 154	14
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> (1972) 408 U.S. 238	124

<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> (2015) __U.S. ____, 135 S.Ct. 2726	126-130
<i>Gore v. United States</i> (D.C. 2016) 145 A.3d 540	44, 47
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 648	76
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> (1987) 479 U.S. 314	121
<i>Guerra v. Sutton</i> (9th Cir. 1986) 783 F.2d 1371	40
<i>Harris v. United States</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 545	116
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 343	91
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 393	134
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> (2001) 531 U.S. 326	10
<i>In re Marriage of Cornejo</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 381	111
<i>In re Tahl</i> (1970) 1 Cal.3d 122	67
<i>Jones v. Chappell</i> (C.D. Cal. 2014) 31 F.Supp.3d 1050	122-125
<i>Jones v. Davis</i> (9 th Cir 2015) 806 F.3d 538	122
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 162	70, 71, 120
<i>Marks v. Clarke</i> (9th Cir. 1997) 102 F.3d 1012	40
<i>Marron v. United States</i> (1927) 275 U.S. 192	31, 34
<i>McGautha v. California</i> (1971) 402 U. S. 183	114, 115
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> (1992) 504 U.S. 719	59, 60, 75
<i>MT v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 178 Cal.App 4th 1170	119

<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> (1989) 492 U.S. 1	132
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 431	42, 44
<i>NLRB v. Canning</i> (2014) ___ U.S. ___ [134 S.Ct. 2550]	51
<i>Ogburn v. State</i> (Ind. Ct. App. 2016) 53 N.E.3d 464	26, 27, 29
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> (1980) 448 U.S. 56	116
<i>Ornelas v. Randolph</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1095	23
<i>Payton v. New York</i> (1980) 445 U.S. 573	9
<i>Pena-Rodriguez v. Colorado</i> (2017) __ U.S. __, 2017 U.S. LEXIS 1574	117
<i>People v. Andersen</i> (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 1241	108
<i>People v. Arias</i> (2008) 45 Cal. 4th 169	22
<i>People v. Ashmus</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 932	121
<i>People v. Balint</i> (2006) 138 Cal.App.4th 200	22-24
<i>People v. Bolden</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 515	85
<i>People v. Boyer</i> (1989) 48 Cal. 3d 247	42
<i>People v. Boyette</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 381	119
<i>People v. Bradford</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1229	15
<i>People v. Capistrano</i> (2014) 59 Cal. 4th 830	65, 66
<i>People v. Carrington</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 145	15

<i>People v. Cash</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 703	77, 78, 80, 82, 84
<i>People v. Coffman and Marlow</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 1	108
<i>People v. Cole</i> (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 1439	104
<i>People v. Crandell</i> (1988) 46 Cal. 3d 833	97, 98
<i>People v. Davenport</i> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 247	87
<i>People v. Earp</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 826	81
<i>People v. Falsetta</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 903	104
<i>People v. Foster</i> (2010) 50 Cal. 4th 1301	90
<i>People v. Haley</i> (2004) 34 Cal. 4th 283	66
<i>People v. Heard</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 946	52, 76
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 835	90
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (2012) 53 Cal. 4th 1095	131
<i>People v. Herrera</i> (Col. 2015) 2015 CO 60	24-26, 29
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 959	135
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800	119
<i>People v. Holt</i> (1997) 15 Cal. 4th 619	100
<i>People v. Kraft</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 978	38
<i>People v. Landry</i> (2016) 2 Cal.5th 52	108
<i>People v. Leon</i> (2015) 61 Cal. 4th 569	71

<i>People v. Lewis and Oliver</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 970	72
<i>People v. Leyba</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 591	76
<i>People v. Lucero</i> (1988) 44 Cal. 3d 1006	89
<i>People v. McGraw</i> (1981) 119 Cal.App.3d 582	15
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2000) 24 Cal. 4 th 130	73
<i>People v. Miller</i> (1987) 196 Cal. App. 3d 846	15
<i>People v. Millwee</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 96	66
<i>People v. Milner</i> (1988) 45 Cal. 3d 227	89
<i>People v. Moore</i> (2011) 51 Cal4th 1104	110
<i>People v. Morgan</i> (2007) 42 Cal. 4th 593	102, 103
<i>People v. Murray</i> (1978) 77 Cal. App. 3d 305	10
<i>People v. Ngo</i> (2014) 225 Cal. App. 4th 126	108
<i>People v. Payton</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1050	88, 89, 92, 103, 106
<i>People v. Pearson</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 306	52, 63, 76
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226	72
<i>People v. Ramos</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 494	68
<i>People v. Rangel</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1192	88, 119
<i>People v. Riccardi</i> (2012) 54 Cal. 4th 758	67
<i>People v. Rios</i> (1976) 16 Cal. 3d 351	41

<i>People v. Robles</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 789	46
<i>People v. Rodrigues</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1060	63, 66
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 730	72
<i>People v. Ruiz</i> (1988) 44 Cal. 3d 589	97
<i>People v. Saunders</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 580	109
<i>People v. Schmeck</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 240	133
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 331	108, 109
<i>People v. Seijas</i> (2005) 36 Cal. 4th 291	76
<i>People v. Seumanu</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1293	122-125, 129
<i>People v. Smithey</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 936	111
<i>People v. Stewart</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 425	58, 72
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2010) 48 Ca1.4th 574	84
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (2011) 52 Cal. 4th 336	68
<i>People v. Tully</i> (2012) 54 Ca1.4th 952	9
<i>People v. Valdez</i> (2012) 55 Cal. 4th 82	78
<i>People v. Vieira</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 264	80
<i>People v. Whitt</i> (1990) 51 Cal. 3d 620	87, 88
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1971) 22 Cal.App.3d 34	134
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 165	131

<i>People v. Wilson</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 758	71
<i>People v. Zambrano</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1082	79, 81
<i>Riley v. California</i> (2014) U.S. , 134 S. Ct. 2473	25, 35
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584	116
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> (1965) 379 U.S. 476	13
<i>State v. Topanotes</i> (Utah 2003) UT 30, 76 P.3d 1159	47
<i>United States v. Camou</i> (9th Cir. 2014) 773 F.3d 932	47
<i>United States v. Doxey</i> (6th Cir. 2016) 833 F.3d 692	43
<i>United States v. Echegoyen</i> (9th Cir. 1986) 799 F.2d 1271	47
<i>United States v. Eng</i> (2 nd Cir 1992) 971 F.2d 854	46
<i>United States v. Ewain</i> (9th Cir. 1996) 88 F.3d 689	18
<i>United States v. Foster</i> (10th Cir. 1996) 100 F.3d 846 .	32, 33, 34, 39
<i>United States v. Gorman</i> (9th Cir. 1996) 104 F.3d 272, 274	20
<i>United States v. Heldt</i> (D.C. Cir. 1981) 668 F.2d 1238	41
<i>United States v. Holmes</i> (D.C. Cir. 2007) 505 F.3d 1288	42, 45
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> (9th Cir. 2015) 789 F.3d 934	19, 20
<i>United States v. Leon</i> (1984) 468 U.S. 897	26
<i>United States v. Lundin</i> (9th Cir. 2016) 817 F.3d 1151	47, 48
<i>United States v. Medlin</i> (10 th Cir 1988) 842 F.2d 1194	33

<i>United States v. Mejia</i> (9th Cir. 1995) 69 F.3d 309	47
<i>United States v. Pindell</i> (D.C. Cir. 2003) 336 F.3d 1049	22
<i>United States v. Place</i> (1983) 462 U.S. 696	10
<i>United States v. Rettig</i> (9 th Cir 1978) 589 F.2d 418.	9, 13-14, 19, 32, 33, 39, 41
<i>United States v. Sedaghaty</i> (9 th Cir 2013) 728 F.3d 885	17-19
<i>United States v. Stokes</i> (2d Cir. 2013) 733 F.3d 438	45
<i>United States v. Taveras</i> (E.D.N.Y. 2007) 488 F. Supp. 2d 246 . .	82
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> (4th Cir. 1992) 955 F.2d 207	47
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> (9th Cir. 1988) 848 F.2d 1464	133-134
<i>United States v. M Williams</i> (2008) 553 U.S. 285	22
<i>United States v. Young</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 573 F.3d 711, 723	48
<i>Uttecht v. Brown</i> (2007) 551 U.S. 1	55-57
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> (1985) 469 U.S. 424	52, 55, 66, 67, 72, 74
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> (1990) 497 U.S. 639	116
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> (1968) 391 U.S. 522	55, 67

California Statutes

Code of Civ. Proc. § 229, subd. (h)	118
Code Civ. Proc. § 232, subd. (b)	55

Pen. Code § 190.3	100
Pen. Code § 1259	108
Pen. Code § 1538.5	35, 41

Constitutions

U.S. Const., Eighth Amendment	122-124, 128, 129
U.S. Const., Fourth Amendment	2, 3, 7, 10, 12, 13, 25, 31, 32, 35, 42, 48, 76
U.S. Const., Sixth Amendment	75, 76, 114, 115, 117, 118

Other Authorities

American Bar Assn. (ABA), <i>Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in Death Penalty Cases, Guideline 9.1, Commentary</i> (rev. ed. Feb. 2003) 31 Hofstra L. Rev. 913....	127
Smith, <i>The Supreme Court and the Politics of Death</i> 94 Va. L. Rev. 283	127
3 Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833) §1773	117
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> (5th ed. 2012)	44, 47
